
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

To: Leader & Members of the Executive 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Donna Cairns 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: donna.cairns@bolsover.gov.uk 

Friday, 10th January 2020  
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 
20th January, 2020 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

EXECUTIVE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 20th January, 2020 at 10:00 hours in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 16th December 
2019.  
 

4 - 12 

 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 

 

 None 
 

 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

 

 None 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Transformation Plan 2018 Update 
 

13 - 53 

 Recommendations on page 23 
 

 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

 None 
 
 
 
 

 

2



 

6.   Exclusion of the public 
 

 

 To move:- 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.” [The category of exempt information is stated after each 
Minute]. 
 

 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 NON KEY 
 

 

7.   Improving the Policy, Strategy & Partnership Role within the 
Authority 
 
(Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4) 
 

54 - 56 

 Recommendations on page 55 and 56 
 

 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

8.   Corporate Debt - Write-off of Outstanding Amounts 
 

57 - 61 

 (Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3) 
 
Recommendations on page 59 
 

 

9.   Award of contract for the supply of multi-functional devices 
(print/copy/scan) 
 

62 - 64 

 (Paragraphs 3) 
 
Recommendations on page 63 and 64 
 

 

3



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 16 December 2019 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor, Nick Clarke, Clive  Moesby, Sandra  Peake, 
Liz  Smyth and Deborah  Watson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Joint Strategic Director - Place), Lee Hickin (Joint 
Strategic Director - People), Grant Galloway (Joint Head of Property and 
Commercial Services), Sarah Sternberg (Joint Head of Corporate Governance & 
Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & Section 
151 Officer), Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager), 
Donna Cairns (Senior Governance Officer), Ann Bedford (Customer Standards and 
Complaints Officer), Laura Khella and Rhianne Knightley (Partnerships Policy 
Officer). 
 
 
 
509 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Dooley.  
 
 
 
510 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
 
511 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
512 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 18th November 2019 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 
 
513 COUNCIL VISION 2019-2023 

 
Executive considered the report of the Leader which presented the draft Council Vision 
2019-2023 and requested that it be recommended to Council for adoption.  
 
Transitional arrangements had been put in place for 2019/20 following the end of the 
2015-2019 Corporate Plan, to allow for the development of a new plan following the May 
2019 elections.  
 
A new Council Vision 2019 – 2023 had been developed and was attached at Appendix 1 
to the report. This Vision was to replace the Corporate Plan and outlined the key areas 
that the Council was to focus on during 2019-2023. 
 
The Vision aimed to provide a flexible and adaptable approach to performance 
management, with the role of Scrutiny being central. The Scrutiny Committees were to be 
fully involved in the development and monitoring of the performance management 
framework to support the Vision. Workshops had been arranged with Scrutiny 
Committees in early 2020 to progress this. 
 
In addition, Executive and Council were to receive an Annual Report which would identify 
key achievements and challenges, celebrate successes and identify areas of work whic
[...]
ovided an overview of performance against agreed 
targets. 
 
 
515 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS/ COMPLIMENTS, COMMENTS AND 

COMPLAINTS REPORT 2019/20 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance which 
provided information on the Council’s performance in relation to its customer service 
standards. 
 
Members commented that the report demonstrated excellent service standards were 
being achieved, highlighting particularly that front line services such as Revenues and 
Benefits, which were the first point of contact for customers, were performing well.  
 
It was commended that the Council had received ten decisions from the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman; eight were ‘closed after initial enquires’; one 
was ‘not upheld, no maladministration’ and one was ‘upheld, maladministration and 
injustice’. Executive were informed that that this last complaint was a complex one and 
the criticism was about a delay in putting the person back on the housing waiting list 
which had now been resolved. It was noted that such findings against the Council were 
very rare.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED - That Executive notes the overall performance on compliments, comments 
and complaints and customer service standards.         
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The report was to keep Elected Members informed of volumes and trends regarding 
customer service standards and compliments, comments, complaints and to maintain and 
improve upon Customer Service targets. 

6



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Not applicable as the report was to keep Elected Members informed rather than to aid 
decision making. 
 
 
516 BOLSOVER PARTNERSHIP FUNDING AND PERFORMANCE 

MONITORING - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder - Partnerships and Transformation 
which provided a comprehensive overview of the various programmes, initiatives and 
activ
[...]
ar to ensure that identified budget savings were realised, that all budget 
managers were working to the revised budgets and to allow any planned changes to be 
delivered. The improved position on both the Council’s main revenue budgets reflected a 
combination of favourable circumstances during the year, together with careful budget 
management and the ongoing policies of progressing the transformation agenda in order 
to reduce the underlying level of expenditure in line with the ongoing reductions in the 
level of government grant. The savings achieved would be used to support service 
delivery to residents and tenants in future financial years. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
The anticipated surplus on the Council’s two main revenue accounts was to result in an 
increase in financial balances at the year-end which were available to protect services at 
a time of declining central government support. It was proposed that these additional 
resources be utilised to mitigate the expected increase in the contribution to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme over the next three financial years.  
  
Capital 
There were no alternative options being considered with regard to the proposed 
allocations from the Capital Programme budget as it ensured the Council’s assets met 
health and safety requirements in that they would be maintained in a fit for purpose state 
that ensured they remained fully operational.  

10



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
519 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
520 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND ENFORCEMENT REVIEW 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Street Scene & Environmental 
Health which provided an interim update on progress with the Environmental Health and 
Enforcement Review. The report also identified emerging improvement themes and 
topics, outlined draft proposals for further consideration and summarised the next steps. 
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke 
RESOLVED – That -  

 
(1) Executive notes the progress made with the service review.  
 
(2) Executive supports further detailed work and considers final, costed 

recommendations at a future meeting. 
 
(3) Executive supports the development of a detailed improvement plan for the joint 

service. 
 
(4) formal consultation with the Trade Unions be progressed, following evaluation of 

revised job descriptions. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To progress the full review of the service in order to ensure that it can operate in a 
modern, efficient and effective way.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
The option of not progressing further with the review was considered but rejected as not 
sustainable.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



EXECUTIVE 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
521 SAFE AND WARM SCHEME - ASHBOURNE COURT, SHIREBROOK AND 

PARKFIELDS, CLOWNE 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder - Housing and Community Safety 
which sought approval to award a contract to Davlyn Construction Ltd to undertake the 
Safe and Warm Scheme Upgrade Scheme together with additional modernisation works 
at Ashbourne Court, Shirebrook and Parkfields, Clowne. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED - That Davlyn Construction Ltd be appointed to undertake the works as 
outlined within this report as per the tender sum. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Following a procurement exercise, taking into account both cost and quality criteria, 
Davlyn Construction Ltd was assessed as being the most economically advantageous 
bidder.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Due to the existing condition of the communal heating system there was potential risk for 
failure of the boilers. It was not economically viable to replace the boilers and there was 
further complication due to the deteriorating condition of the existing pipe work 
infrastructure. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:35 hours. 

12



 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Executive 
 

20th January 2020 
 

Transformation Plan 2018 Update 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder - Partnerships and Transformation 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To provide an update on progress against the aims of the Transformation Plan 2018 

 To seek approval and support the recommendations made by the Transformation 
Governance Group (TGG). 

 To adopt the Digital Strategy as recommended by TGG 

 
1 Report Details 

 
Transformation Plan 2018 – 12 month update 

 
1.1  In December 2018 Executive approved the Transformation Plan 2018 which set the 

vision of “A self-sustaining Council, delivering excellent services to the community, 
when and how they want them”. One year on and significant progress has been made 
to progress and achieve the aims across all of the themes within the Transformation 
Programme. 

 
1.2 This report provides an update on each of the aims within the Transformation Plan 

2018 to provide Executive with an overview of progress in all areas of the programme. 
The headings and aims below are taken directly from the Transformation Plan 2018. 

 
Transforming Services - What we will have achieved by 2021: 

 
Undertaken customer/service user reviews for all service areas 
 

1.3 Following a review of a number of service review models used across the public 
sector, a Bolsover District Council (BDC) Service Review process and documentation 
has been developed and piloted in Leisure Services. The process is bas
[...]
 to Executive: 
 

(a) Greenspace management for carbon sequestration, health and wellbeing 
and ecosystem function 

 
(b) Sign Video 
 
(c) Digital Transformation Strategy  

 
(a) Greenspace management for carbon sequestration, health and wellbeing 
and ecosystem function  
 
The Project proposal in Appendix 1 outlines the case to diversify the management of 
urban greenspace by creating a mosaic of alternative habitats, such as pictorial 
meadows and species rich grasslands alongside amenity grassland to enhance the 
potential for carbon sequestration, improving biodiversity and to provide improved 
health and wellbeing for local residents. Such an approach will also provide 
ecosystem functions such as improved natural drainage. 
 
In order to progress this proposal further, it is suggested that a feasibility study is 
undertaken based on a number of trial sites which range in size and character. 

 
The study will likely include: 

 Community consultation to ensure ‘buy in’ and raise awareness 

 Site investigation and design to ensure long-term success 

 Specialist consultancy 

 Material and equipment requirements 

 Sources of seeds (purchased / sourced from local donor sites)  

 Sources of sterile mulch of BSI PAS 100 compost 

 Consideration of meadow care and maintenance to inform future schedules 

 Consideration of potential savings from reduced maintenance 

 Consideration of the issues involved in scaling this up across the district and the 
identification of suitable sites. 

 
The recommendation from TGG is to allocate £10,000 from Transformation Reserve 
to commission the above feasibility work.  

 
(b) Sign Video 

 
The Project proposal in Appendix 2 outlines the case to implement Sign Video in all 
Contact Centres and web access on staff devices to allow effective communication 
with deaf residents. 
 
The recommendation from TGG is to allocate £3,372 for initial set-up costs from the 
Transformation Reserve with a likely £1,125 per annum revenue cost in future years, 
depending on demand for the service (number of minutes). These costs are based 
upon sharing costs with NEDDC therefore, the costs are subject to NEDDC approval.  
 
 
 
 

21



 
 

(c) Digital Transformation Strategy  
 
Appendix 3 is the proposed Digital Strategy developed by the Digital Transformation 
Theme Group, recommended by TGG for adoption by Executive. The purpose of the 
document is to build upon the Transformation Plan 2018 and outline the vision and 
aims for our digital services of the future. 
 

1.27 Further projects were approved for further consideration and development by Officers 
to be considered at a future Executive. These were: 

 

 Battery storage at Pleasley Vale to support the infrastructure for electric vehicle 
transition 

 A comprehensive offer for Parish and Town Council’s ‘selling’ services from across 
the Council. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 One of the key strategic documents that Executive have approved in recent years is 

the Transformation Plan 2018 and Executive need to be aware and up to date of 
progress against the aims. 

 
2.2 TGG have recommended that the projects outlined in paragraph 1.26 are supported 

by Executive and any investment required funded through the Transformation 
Reserve. 

 
2.3 All of the above contributes to the overarching vision of the Transformation Plan 2018 

to be ‘A self-sustaining Council, delivering excellent services to the community, when 
and how they want them.’ 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 Relevant Service Managers have been consulted to provide an accurate update on 

Transformation Plan activities. 
 
3.2 As for the TGG recommendations, these proposals have been considered at the 

relevant Transformation Theme Group and Transformation Governance Group 
before being recommended to Executive. 

 
3.3 The Digital Strategy has been subject to an equalities review by the Performance 

Team which resulted in the following being added to the document: 
 
‘Accessibility is important when considering digital inclusion, particularly for residents 

with disabilities. Implemented correctly digital inclusion also means making accessing 

services easier, for everyone. Users of online services should be able to use their 

existing devices and software to access the services we provide. We are continually 

working towards ensuring that our websites and online services are fully accessible 

and built to meet public sector accessibility standards and best practice. This process 

includes a regular review of the accessibility of our websites to ensure they remain 

accessible to all and to identify potential improvements.’ 

 

22



 
 

 4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The recommendations in the report move the Council forward in achieving its 

transformation aims as set out in the Transformation Plan 2018. This is a broad area 
of work, spanning many service areas of the Council. The projects recommended for 
funding in this report are considered by TGG and the theme groups to contribute to 
the transformation aims however, should they not be supported, alternative projects 
will need to be identified (and funded as appropriate) to achieve the Transformation 
Plan 2018 aims. 

5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 The majority of the report is an update of activity towards the aims of the 

Transformation Plan 2018 with no associated risk. 
 
5.1.2 The risks associated with the TGG recommendations in 1.26 are highlighted in the 

relevant Project Proposals within the Appendices.  
 
5.2 Legal Implications 
 
5.2.1 None 
 
5.3 Human Resources 
 
5.3.1 There are no direct HR related issues associated with this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Executive note the update and progress made towards the aims of the  

 Transformation Plan 2018        
 
6.2 That, in line with the recommendations of the Transformation Governance Group, 

Executive: 
  

(i) allocate £10,000 from Transformation Reserve to commission feasibility work 
as outlined in paragraph 1.26(a) - Greenspace Management. 

 
(ii) allocate £3,400 from Transformation Reserve to fund year one costs for Sign 

Video (or similar) and £1,200 revenue growth in future years 
 

(iii) agree to adopt the Digital Strategy in full and be utilised to shape future 
service delivery, subject to consideration by the Customer Service & 
Transformation Scrutiny Committee. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



 
 

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed? 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 
 

All (Indirectly) 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 
 

Transforming Our Organisation: 
Ensuring financial sustainability 
and increasing revenue streams 

 
 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
2 
3 
 

Greenspace Management Proposal 
Sign Video Proposal 
Digital Strategy 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Executive (BDC) or Cabinet (NEDDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

HOS – Partnerships & Transformation  2210 

 

24



  

 

 

 
 

1. Proposal Details 
BDC TP Reference BDC/TP 

Project Name Greenspace management for carbon sequestration, 
health and wellbeing and e
[...]
owth potential.

Providing our customers with excellent service.

Supporting our communities to be healthier, 
safer, cleaner and greener.

Transform our organisation.

Transformation Plan
With a vision of  ‘A self-sustaining Council, 
delivering excellent services to the community, 
when and how they want them’ the 
Transformation Plan outlines how the Council 
will pursue transformation and its aims broken 
down into five main transformation themes of:

• Service Transformation

• Transforming Finance

• Digital Transformation 

• Organisational Transformation

• Transforming Our Environment

40



9

Context
In recent years, the Council has made 
good progress in embracing the digital 
agenda which has seen the introduction 
of more flexible working, online channels 
such as chat and self-service and 
investment in telephony and contact 
centre software. A range of services have 
been successfully moved online, with 
positive customer feedback.

89% of adults in 
Great Britain used 
the internet at least 
weekly in 2018, up 
from 88% in 2017 
and 51% in 2006.

The proportion of 
adults aged 65 years 
and over who shop 
online trebled since 
2008, rising  
from 16% to 48%  
in 2018.

9 out of 10 
households have 
internet access.

78% of adults 
use mobile phones 
or smartphones to 
access the internet.

250+ online 
transactions per 
month

1million 
website visits

2000+ online 
accounts created

The use of Digital Services and the internet  
is growing and shows no sign of decline at  
this time.

78%

Mon    Tues    Wed   Thurs

Fri      Sat      Sun

48%

89%

41



10

The Opportunity
We are living in a technological revolution. 
Our customers already receive high quality 
digital services from other organisations 
and they rightly expect the same quality of 
services from us as well. Delivering on the 
digital expectations of our customers requires 
a transformation in how the Council works, 
especially how front line services are delivered 
and back office
[...]
 online customer accounts.

 HR

D45 Build the digital skills of our workforce and Councillors.

D46 Embed the need for digital skills in to all job roles.

D47 Build a recruitment mini site.

D48 Electronic New Starter Pack.

D49 Provide a service to enable internal communication with non-office based staff.

 Environmental Health

D50 Develop fully online service requests, integrating into Idox Uniform.

 Partnership Team

D51 Work with Partners to deliver Digital Skills training for the community.

52



21

 Action

 Economic Development

D52 Engage with businesses and other service areas to ensure services they access (Commercial 
Waste, Licencing, Planning, NNDR, etc) are designed to meet/exceed expectation.

D53 Regularly consult with businesses to see what digital technologies they are using and if we 
can match their connectivity.

D54 Develop an action plan for digital infrastructure investment to support future growth of 
businesses.

D55 Explore a range of technologies to enhance experience and support town centres, such as:
 • Town Wi-Fi.
 • Electric vehicular charging points.
 • Install technologies to improve town centre ‘management’ (CCTV, congestion and parking,  

  environmental quality).

 Leisure

D56 Ensure all bookings, payments and programme enquiries are available online.

53



Document is Restricted

54

Agenda Item 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

57

Agenda Item 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

62

Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Transformation Plan 2018 Update
	Appendix 1 - Greenspace Management
	Appendix 2 - Sign Video
	Appendix 3 - BDC Digital Strategy

	7 Improving the Policy, Strategy & Partnership Role within the Authority
	8 Corporate Debt - Write-off of Outstanding Amounts
	9 Award of contract for the supply of multi-functional devices (print/copy/scan)



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE

1

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 20th January 2020 at 10:00 hours.

PRESENT:-

Members:-

Councillor Steve  Fritchley in the Chair

Councillors Duncan  McGregor (Vice-Chair), Nick Clarke, Mary  Dooley, 
Sandra  Peake, Liz  Smyth and Deborah  Watson.

Officers:- Dan Swaine (Joint Chief Executive Officer), Karen Hanson (Joint Strategic 
Director - Place), Lee Hickin (Joint Strategic Director - People), Grant Galloway 
(Director of Development), Sarah Sternberg (Joint Head of Corporate Governance & 
Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & Section 
151 Officer), Pam Brown (Partnership, Strategy and Policy Manager & Leader's 
Executive Officer) and Donna Cairns (Senior Governance Officer).

564 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clive Moesby.

565 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting. 

566 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.

There were no declarations made at the meeting. 

567 MINUTES

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of Executive held on 16th December 2019 be 
approved as a true and correct record.



EXECUTIVE

2

NON KEY DECISIONS

568 TRANSFORMATION PLAN 2018 UPDATE

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Partnerships and 
Transformation which provided an update on progress against the aims of the 
Transformation Plan 2018. 

The report provided an update on each of the aims within the Plan, detailing the actions 
and achievements to date. The Strategic Director – People outlined some of the 
highlights of the report at the meeting including the plans for service reviews of all areas; 
achievement of 75% of the efficiencies target for financial savings; the establishment of 
an in-house leadership development programme; and environmental works.

The report also sought approval for the recommendations made by the Transformation 
Governance Group relating to:

 A feasibility study to consider Greenspace management for carbon sequestration, 
health and wellbeing and ecosystem function (Appendix 1 to the report)

 Use of Sign Video (Appendix 2 to the report)

 Approval of a Digital Transformation Strategy (Appendix 3 to the report)

These proposals were outlined at paragraph 1.26 of the report and detailed in appendices 
1, 2 and 3. 

Members commented that the report and the progress achieved was excellent, noting 
particularly the project proposal templates and the style of the Digital Transformation 
Strategy. 

Moved by Councillor Mary Dooley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor
RESOLVED – That Executive:

(1) notes the update and progress made towards the aims of the Transformation Plan 
2018; and       

(2) in line with the recommendations of the Transformation Governance Group:
 

(i)  allocates £10,000 from the Transformation Reserve to commission 
feasibility work as outlined in paragraph 1.26(a) of the report  on 
Greenspace Management;

(ii)  allocates £3,400 from the Transformation Reserve to fund year one costs 
for Sign Video (or similar) and £1,200 revenue growth in future years; and

(iii)  agrees to adopt the Digital Strategy in full and be utilised to shape future 
service delivery, subject to consideration by the Customer Service & 
Transformation Scrutiny Committee.



EXECUTIVE

3

REASON FOR DECISION:
To ensure Executive were aware of progress achieved with the aims of the 
Transformation Plan 2018.

The approved projects were to contribute to the overarching vision of the Transformation 
Plan 2018 to be ‘A self-sustaining Council, delivering excellent services to the community, 
when and how they want them.’

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:
No alternative options were proposed for consideration in this report, however 
Transformation plan proposals were continuing to be developed.

(Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation)

569 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute].

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS

570 IMPROVING THE POLICY, STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIP ROLE WITHIN 
THE AUTHORITY

Executive considered the report of the Leader which sought approval to undertake a 
review to enhance the capacity of the Policy, Strategy & Partnership Team following 
positive recognition from the Local Government Association Peer Review.

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake
RESOLVED -

(1) That Executive agree to undertake a review of the Partnership, Strategy and Policy 
Team.

(2) That Executive instruct the Partnership, Strategy & Policy Manager to undertake a 
staffing review with immediate effect supported by the Joint Chief Executive 
Officer.

(3) That a further more detailed and costed report be brought back to Executive and 
that formal consultation begins with affected staff and the Unions. 



EXECUTIVE

4

REASON FOR DECISION:
The proposed review was to make sure resources would be allocated to track plans and 
strategies.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:
The alternative to not undertaking a review to enhance the Partnerships Strategy and 
Policy Team was not considered to be an option as the Council needed to improve 
strategy and plan management and it was considered that it would have been a missed 
opportunity to deliver this key element of the Local Government Association Peer Review.

(Policy, Strategy & Partnership Manager)
(Paragraphs 1, 2 and 4)

KEY DECISIONS

571 CORPORATE DEBT - WRITE-OFF OF OUTSTANDING AMOUNTS

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance & Resources, 
presented by the Leader. The report proposed the write off of debts in respect of 
Business Rates, Council Tax, Housing Rents, Overpaid Housing Benefits and Sundry 
Debtors. 

The Section 151 Officer explained the levels of the debts to be written off in this report, 
including the percentage of the council tax and business rates that was a loss to the 
Council (with the remainder owed to other preceptors). 

Members queried what checks are carried out when an individual starts a new business, 
when they have an existing business rates debt. It was also queried whether contact with 
other organisations such as the Department for Work and Pensions, are contacted to 
establish the location of debtors owing rent arrears after they have been evicted. 

The Section 151 Officer agreed to undertake a benchmarking exercise to compare the 
collection rates and levels of write-offs of other comparable authorities. This information 
was to be provided in the next report on write-off of outstanding debts. 

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake
RESOLVED – That Executive agrees to write-off the amounts as summarised at 
paragraph 1.8 of the report (£222,040) and individually detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report.

REASON FOR DECISION:
Given that all available options to recover this debt had been explored, it was important 
that the Council recognised the position and approved the write-off of the uncollectable 
debt.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:
As all options to recover the debts had been exhausted there were no alternative options 
considered.  

(Head of Finance & Resources and Section 151 Officer)
(Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3)



EXECUTIVE

5

572 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY OF MULTI-FUNCTIONAL 
DEVICES (PRINT/COPY/SCAN)

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance which 
provided an update on the procurement outcomes from the tender process for a new five 
year multi-functional device contract and recommended the approval of the award of the 
contractor. 

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake
RESOLVED - That Executive 

(1) notes the process undertaken for the procurement.

(2) approves the award to Kyocera subject to the appropriate due diligence work.

REASON FOR DECISION:
The proposed contractor was recommended on the basis of the evaluated tender 
process. The new contract was to provide improved capabilities for lower cost.

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:
The Council’s multi-functional device fleet was at the end of its life and required 
replacement. A replacement based on verified needs of the organisation was the only 
option considered.

(Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation)

(Paragraph 3)

The meeting concluded at 10:35 hours.


